

**No. 21-50826**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, LIMITED;  
CONSUMER SERVICE ALLIANCE OF TEXAS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU; DAVID UEJIO, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS ACTING DIRECTOR, CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas  
No. 1:18-cv-00295 (Yeakel, J.)

---

**APPELLANTS' OPPOSED MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

---

Michael A. Carvin  
Christian G. Vergonis  
H. Hunter Bruton  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
macarvin@jonesday.com  
cvergonis@jonesday.com  
hbruton@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Consumer Financial Protection Act .....	3
B. Payday and Installment Loans.....	3
C. 2017 Rule and Ensuing Litigation.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. PLAINTIFFS’ MEMBERS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A STAY.....	10
II. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES HEAVILY FAVORS A STAY.....	12
III. THE MERITS JUSTIFY A STAY PENDING APPEAL.....	13
A. Plaintiffs Have a Substantial Case on the Merits .....	13
B. In Any Event, Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits .....	14
1. The payment provisions are constitutionally defective .....	15
2. The Bureau’s attempted “ratification” cannot save the Rule .....	18
3. The payment provisions are themselves unlawful and arbitrary and capricious .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , No. 21A23, 2021 WL 3783142 (U.S. Aug. 26, 2021) (per curiam).....	10
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Campaign for S. Equality v. Bryant</i> , 773 F.3d 55 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	8, 14
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruson v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 16-cv-00912, 2018 WL 2937471 (E.D. Tex. June 12, 2018).....	14
<i>Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.</i> , 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>FEC v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	15, 19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	12
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	20
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Ringling v. City of Hempstead</i> , 193 F. 596 (5th Cir. 1911) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981) .....	8, 9, 12
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	10, 11
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>United States v. Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 711 F.2d 38 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Wildmon v. Berwick Universal Pictures</i> , 983 F.2d 21 (5th Cir. 1992) (per curiam) .....	9
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	18
5 U.S.C. § 603 .....	19
5 U.S.C. § 604 .....	19
5 U.S.C. § 609 .....	19
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 705 .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	21
12 U.S.C. § 5491 .....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5511 .....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5512 .....	3, 20
12 U.S.C. § 5531 .....	3, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>RULES AND REGULATORY MATERIALS</b>	
12 C.F.R. pt. 1041 .....	1
12 C.F.R. § 1041.4 .....	5
12 C.F.R. § 1041.7 .....	5
5th Cir. R. 35.1 .....	14
Fed. R. App. P. 8 .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 35 .....	14
82 Fed. Reg. 54,472 (Nov. 17, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
84 Fed. Reg. 4,252 (Feb. 14, 2019) .....	6, 7
85 Fed. Reg. 41,905-02 (July 13, 2020) .....	7
85 Fed. Reg. 44,382 (July 22, 2020) .....	7, 21
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Kate Berry, <i>In tell-all, ex-CFPB chief Cordray claims Trump nearly     fired him</i> , American Banker (Feb. 27, 2020) .....	4, 5
Richard Cordray, <i>Watchdog: How Protecting Consumers Can Save     Our Families, Our Economy, and Our Democracy</i> (2020) .....	4, 5
Fifth Circuit Practitioner’s Guide (Sept. 2021) .....	11
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 4.04 (2006) .....	19
